Used in Energy Saving Lights and Power Switch Circuits
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
DESCRIPTION SYMBOL UNIT
Collector Base Voltage VCBO V
Collector Emitter Voltage VCEO V
Emitter Base Voltage VEBO V
Collector Current  Continuous IC A
Power Dissipation upto Ta=25ºC PD W
Power Dissipation upto Tc=25ºC PD W
Operating and Storage Junction
Temperature Range
Tj, Tstg ºC
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tc=25ºC unless specified otherwise)
DESCRIPTION SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Collector Cut Off Current ICBO VCB=700V, IE=0 1.0 mA
Emitter Cut Off Current IEBO VEB=9V, IC=0 1.0 mA
DC Current Gain *hFE IC=2A, VCE=5V  (Note1) 8 40
Ratio Between hFE1 of Low Current and
hFE2 of High Current
hFE1/hFE2
hFE1 IC=5mA, VCE=5V
hFE2 IC=2A, VCE=5V 0.75
Collector Emitter Saturation Voltage *VCE (sat) IC=5A, IB=1A 1.5 V
Base Emitter Saturation Voltage *VBE (sat) IC=5A, IB=1A 1.5 V
Transition Frequency fT VCE=10V, IC=500mA, f=1MHz 4 MHz
Switching Time
DESCRIPTION SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Fall Time tf IC=2A, IB1= -1B2=0.4A 0.8 µs
Storage Time ts VCC=120V 3.6 µs
*hFE Classification A :  08 - 17            B :  16 - 25
Marking CDL                          CDL
Product is pre-selected in DC Current 13007A                        13007B
Gain (Groups A to E). RECTRON reserves the XX                              XX
right to ship any of the group(s) to
customers depending on production
availability.
XX=date code
*Pulse test tp <300mms, duty cycle <2%
XX  XX
VALUE
700
- 55 to +150
80
8
9
400
2
   C :  24 - 33 E :  32 - 40
CDL CDL
13007C 13007E
TO-220 PLASTIC PACKAGE
NPN PLASTIC POWER TRANSISTOR
CDL13007�
TO-220 Tube Packing
TO-220 Plastic Package
TO-220 / FP 200 pcs/polybag
50 pcs/tube
396 gm/200 pcs
120 gm/50 pcs
3" x 7.5" x 7.5"
3.5" x 3.7" x 21.5"
  1.0K
  1.0K
17" x 15" x 13.5"
19" x 19" x 19"
  16.0K
  10.0K
36 kgs
29 kgs
PACKAGE
Net Weight/QtyDetails
STANDARD PACK INNER CARTON BOX
Qty
OUTER CARTON BOX
Qty Gr WtSize Size
Packing Detail
Pin Configuration
1.  Base
2.  Collector
3.  Emitter
4.  Collector32
1
4
All diminsions in mm.
DIM MIN MAX
N
O
B
C
D —
E
F
G
H
J
K
L
M
A 14.42 16.51
9.63 10.67
3.56 4.83
0.90
1.15 1.40
3.75 3.88
2.29 2.79
2.54 3.43
— 0.56
12.70 14.73
2.80 4.07
2.03 2.92
— 31.24
7 DEG
B F
C
E
H
LN
K1
2
3
D
G M
J
A 0
0
6.87
32
.8
5
13.74
End Pin
Tube Thickness
DEVICE NAME
Label
536.00
±1.5
50 Pcs./Tube
Sr.
QTY.
A ll Dimensions in mm
AMMO PACK SIZE
20 Tubes/Ammo Pack
1000 Pcs./Ammo Pack
Label
538.00
75.0
92
.0
                 Rectron Inc reserves the right to make changes without notice to any product
              specification herein, to make corrections, modifications, enhancements or other
              changes. Rectron Inc or anyone on its behalf assumes no responsibility or liabi-
              lity for any errors or inaccuracies.  Data sheet specifications and its information
              contained are intended to provide a product description only. "Typical" paramet-
              ers which may be included on RECTRON data sheets and/ or specifications ca-
              n and do vary in different applications and actual performance may vary over ti-
              me.  Rectron Inc does not assume any liability arising out of the application or
              use of any product or circuit.
                 Rectron products are not designed, intended or authorized for use in medical,
              life-saving implant or other applications intended for life-sustaining or other rela-
              ted applications where a failure or malfunction of component or circuitry may di-
              rectly or indirectly cause injury or threaten a life without expressed written appr-
              oval of Rectron Inc.  Customers using or selling Rectron components for use in
              such applications do so at their own risk and shall agree to fully indemnify Rect-
              ron Inc and its subsidiaries harmless against all claims, damages and expendit-
              ures.
DISCLAIMER NOTICE